

**TINSUKIA DIVISION-MECHANICAL/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-TSK-2026-21

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 13:00

Sr.DME/TSK acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **M-TSK-2026-21** Closing Date/Time 09/07/2026 13:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Construction of 100 KLD ETP waste water recycling plant on turnkey basis for reuse of discharge water of Mechanized Laundry, DBRG with operation and maintenance for 2 years at Dibrugarh Coaching Depot of Tinsukia Division		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	09/07/2026 13:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	16/06/2026 16:26
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	21772840.33	Tendering Section	TENDER
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule Item	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	435500.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	30 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	25/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-Cost of Supply, Installation, Erection, Commissioning, Operation and Maintenance of the plant for a period of two years after commissioning of 100 KLD ETP.							13501761.91	
1	1	1.00	Job	10717046.08	10717046.08	AT Par	10717046.08	Above/Below/Par
	Description:- Basic supply price for 100 KLD treated effluent Recycling Plant as per Scope Of Supply							
2	2	1.00	Job	861400.00	861400.00	AT Par	861400.00	Above/Below/Par
	Description:- Charges for full Erection & Commissioning For ETP and Water Treatment Plant							
3	3	1.00	Job	1923315.83	1923315.83	AT Par	1923315.83	Above/Below/Par
	Description:- Civil foundation work without building & shed Appx.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-Civil Work							7065609.72	
1	2.6.1	350.00	cum	177.50	62125.00	29.62	80526.43	Above/Below/Par
	Description:- EARTH WORK // General // Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and for all lift, as directed by Engineer-in-charge. // All kinds of soil							

**TINSUKIA DIVISION-MECHANICAL/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-TSK-2026-21

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 13:00

2	16.64	180.00	Sqm	199.35	35883.00	29.62	46511.54	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- ROAD WORK // MISCELLANEOUS // Providing and laying 75 mm thick compacted bed of dry brick aggregate of 40 mm thick nominal size including spreading, well ramming, consolidating and grouting with jamuna sand, including finishing smooth etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.							
3	4.1.2	12.00	cum	8340.85	100090.20	29.62	129736.92	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) // Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : // 1:1 1/2:3 (1 Cement: 1 1/2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
4	4.1.3	30.00	cum	7878.50	236355.00	29.62	306363.35	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) // Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : // 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
5	5.33.1.1	150.00	cum	9504.75	1425712.50	29.62	1848008.54	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // DESIGN MIX CONCRETE // Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.: // All works upto plinth level // Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum							
6	5.33.2.1	15.00	cum	9860.40	147906.00	29.62	191715.76	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // DESIGN MIX CONCRETE // Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.: // All works above plinth level upto floor V level // Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum							
7	5.22.6	15000.00	Kg	107.85	1617750.00	29.62	2096927.55	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // STEEL REINFORCEMENT // Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. // Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.							
8	5.9.1	50.00	Sqm	392.15	19607.50	29.62	25415.24	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete							
9	5.9.2	300.00	Sqm	842.50	252750.00	29.62	327614.55	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.							
10	5.9.5	80.00	Sqm	736.40	58912.00	29.62	76361.73	Above/ Below/P ar

**TINSUKIA DIVISION-MECHANICAL/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-TSK-2026-21

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 13:00

11	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressummers and cantilevers							Above/ Below/P ar
	5.9.6	80.00	Sqm	961.30	76904.00	29.62	99682.96	
12	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts							Above/ Below/P ar
	6.13.2	110.00	Sqm	1123.80	123618.00	29.62	160233.65	
13	Description:- MASONRY WORK // HALF BRICK MASONRY // Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level. // Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement :4 coarse sand)							Above/ Below/P ar
	10.16.1	3000.00	Kg	194.40	583200.00	29.62	755943.84	
14	Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete. // Hot finished welded type tubes							Above/ Below/P ar
	12.50	110.00	Sqm	738.65	81251.50	29.62	105318.19	
15	Description:- ROOFING // RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE // Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.							Above/ Below/P ar
	12.51.1	13.00	Metre	532.35	6920.55	29.62	8970.42	
16	Description:- ROOFING // RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE // Providing and fixing precoated galvanised steel sheet roofing accessories of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with Zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns using self drilling/ self tapping screws complete : // Ridges plain (500 - 600mm)							Above/ Below/P ar
	13.1.1	220.00	Sqm	347.05	76351.00	29.62	98966.17	
17	Description:- FINISHING // CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND) // 12 mm cement plaster of mix : // 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)							Above/ Below/P ar
	13.7.2	110.00	Sqm	425.55	46810.50	29.62	60675.77	
18	Description:- FINISHING // CEMENT PLASTER WITH A FLOATING COAT OF NEAT CEMENT // 12 mm cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat cement of mix : // 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)							Above/ Below/P ar
	10.5.1	4.00	Sqm	5804.35	23217.40	29.62	30094.39	
19	Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Providing and fixing 1 mm thick M.S. sheet door with frame of 40x40x6 mm angle iron and 3 mm M.S. gusset plates at the junctions and corners, all necessary fittings complete, including applying a priming coat of approved steel primer. // Using M.S. angels 40x40x6 mm for diagonal braces							Above/ Below/P ar
	13.47.1	300.00	Sqm	171.10	51330.00	29.62	66533.95	

**TINSUKIA DIVISION-MECHANICAL/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-TSK-2026-21

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 13:00

	Description:- FINISHING // EXTERIOR FINISHING // Finishing walls with Premium Acrylic Smooth exterior paint with Silicone additives of required shade: // New work (Two or more coats applied @ 1.43 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 0.90 litre/10 sqm)							
20	13.26	300.00	Sqm	262.70	78810.00	29.62	102153.52	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- FINISHING // PEBBLE DASH PLASTER // Providing and applying plaster of paris putty of 2 mm thickness over plastered surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.							
21	12.45.1	110.00	Sqm	1355.80	149138.00	29.62	193312.68	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- ROOFING // RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE // Providing and fixing false ceiling at all height including providing and fixing of frame work made of special sections, power pressed from M.S. sheets and galvanized with zinc coating of 120 gms/sqm (both side inclusive) as per IS : 277 and consisting of angle cleats of size 25 mm wide x 1.6 mm thick with flanges of 27 mm and 37 mm, at 1200 mm centre to centre, one flange fixed to the ceiling with dash fastener 12.5 mm dia x 50 mm long with 6 mm dia bolts, other flange of cleat fixed to the angle hangers of 25x10x0.50 mm of required length with nuts & bolts of required size and other end of angle hanger fixed with intermediate G.I. channels 45x15x0.9 mm running at the spacing of 1200 mm centre to centre, to which the ceiling section 0.5 mm thick bottom wedge of 80 mm with tapered flanges of 26 mm each having lips of 10.5 mm, at 450 mm centre to centre, shall be fixed in a direction perpendicular to G.I. intermediate channel with connecting clips made out of 2.64 mm dia x 230 mm long G.I. wire at every junction, including fixing perimeter channels 0.5 mm thick 27 mm high having flanges of 20 mm and 30 mm long, the perimeter of ceiling fixed to wall/partition with the help of rawl plugs at 450 mm centre, with 25mm long dry wall screws @ 230 mm interval, including fixing of gypsum board to ceiling section and perimeter channel with the help of dry wall screws of size 3.5 x 25 mm at 230 mm c/c, including jointing and finishing to a flush finish of tapered and square edges of the board with recommended jointing compound , jointing tapes , finishing with jointing compound in 3 layers covering upto 150 mm on both sides of joint and two coats of primer suitable for board, all as per manufacturer's specification and also including the cost of making openings for light fittings, grills, diffusers, cutouts made with frame of perimeter channels suitably fixed, all complete as per drawings, specification and direction of the Engineer in Charge but excluding the cost of painting with : // 12.5 mm thick tapered edge gypsum plain board conforming to IS: 2095- (Part I) :2011 (Board with BIS certification marks)							
22	18.9.5	100.00	Metre	563.05	56305.00	29.62	72982.54	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- WATER SUPPLY // C.P.V.C. PIPES // Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. External work // 40 mm nominal dia Pipes							
23	21.1.1.2	100.00	Kg	530.90	53090.00	29.62	68815.26	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- ALUMINIUM WORK // General // Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/ neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / panelling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, panelling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) : // For fixed portion // Powder coated aluminium (minimum thickness of powder coating 50 micron)							
24	21.1.2.2	100.00	Kg	634.45	63445.00	29.62	82237.41	Above/ Below/P ar

**TINSUKIA DIVISION-MECHANICAL/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-TSK-2026-21

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 13:00

Description:- ALUMINIUM WORK // General // Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/ neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / panelling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, panelling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) : // For shutters of doors, windows & ventilators including providing and fixing hinges/ pivots and making provision for fixing of fittings wherever required including the cost of EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket required (Fittings shall be paid for separately) // Powder coated aluminium (minimum thickness of powder coating 50 micron)								
25	21.3.1	20.00	Sqm	1176.80	23536.00	29.62	30507.36	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- ALUMINIUM WORK // General // Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window, ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the directions of engineer-in-charge . (Cost of aluminium snap beading shall be paid in basic item): // With float glass panes of 4.0 mm thickness (weight not less than 10kg/sqm)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-Electrical Work(Part A: Provision of Power Supply)							632205.00	
1	1	1.00	Numbers	289843.00	289843.00	AT Par	289843.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, installation, testing and Commissioning of Distribution Transformer , 100 KVA, 11/0.433KV, 50C/s BIS-LEVEL-I, Aluminium Wound, ONAN, Vector group-Dyn-11with first filling of Transformer oil as per IS 335 and all Standard accessories							
2	2	1.00	Numbers	45678.00	45678.00	AT Par	45678.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply erection of GI tubular pole 11 Mtrs long similar to Nezone Cat No SP-55							
3	3	6.00	Numbers	1142.00	6852.00	AT Par	6852.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, Fitting, fixing of GI channel 100x50x6 mm 2500 mm long with necessary clamps size 50x6 mm for Tubular pole , drilling of holes and all accessories forTransformer DP Structure.							
4	4	1.00	Numbers	18297.00	18297.00	AT Par	18297.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, fitting, fixing of 11 KV GODO 400 Amps switch complete.							
5	5	1.00	Set	2967.00	2967.00	AT Par	2967.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, fitting, fixing of 11 KV LA set 9 KV (RMS) , discharge capacity 10 KA							
6	6	8.00	Numbers	4143.00	33144.00	AT Par	33144.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Earthing by 50 mm dia, 3.6 mm thickness 3 Mtrs long GI pipe and 6 SWG GI wire as per Drawing No PCEE/ELG/DRG/2024/1 Dtd 30.09.2024							
7	7	1.00	Numbers	88424.00	88424.00	AT Par	88424.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of LT outdoor type panel board With the following: Incoming (i) MCCB, 125 Amps, 4 Pole 25 KA BC= 1 Nos (ii) Bus bar 250 Amps AL Outgoing: (iii) MCCB, 100 Amps, 4 Pole 25 KA BC= 2 Nos (iv) MCCB, 63 Amps, 4 Pole 25 KA BC= 3 Nos							
8	8	50.00	Metre	2940.00	147000.00	AT Par	147000.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, laying, testing and commissioning of LT XLPE armoured Aluminium cable 4 core 120 SQ mm including cable laying by excavation of earth , making of cable trench and refilling as required.							

**TINSUKIA DIVISION-MECHANICAL/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-TSK-2026-21

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 13:00

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-Electrical Work(Part B: Electrification of ETP Shed)							573263.70	
1	1	100.00	Metre	1943.00	194300.00	AT Par	194300.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, laying, testing and commissioning of LT XLPE armoured Aluminium cable 4 core 70 SQ mm including cable laying by excavation of earth, making of cable trench and refilling as required.							
2	2	100.00	Metre	909.00	90900.00	AT Par	90900.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, laying, testing and commissioning of LT XLPE armoured Aluminium cable 4 core 25 SQ mm including cable laying by excavation of earth , making of cable trench and refilling as required.							
3	3	1.00	Set	34388.00	34388.00	AT Par	34388.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply . Fitting. Fixing of Horizontal TPN MCB DB with the following (i) MCCB TPN 100 Amps=1 No (ii)MCB DP 63 Amps= 2 Nos, (iii)MCB DP 32 Amps=4 Nos							
4	4	2.00	Set	6910.00	13820.00	AT Par	13820.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply , fitting fixing of SPN MCB DB DD 8 Way with MCB DP 16 Amps =4 Nos							
5	5	10.00	Numbers	4720.00	47200.00	AT Par	47200.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply and fitting , fixing of LED street Light 45 Watt toughened glass cover IP 65 , IK07 with GI clamp for fixing on wall							
6	6	6.00	Numbers	1473.00	8838.00	AT Par	8838.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, fitting, fixing of exhaust fan 300 mm sweep metallic type							
7	7	16.00	Numbers	654.00	10464.00	AT Par	10464.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, Fitting, fixing of concealed type light point wiring by 1.5 sq. mm copper cable through PVC pipe							
8	8	12.00	Numbers	945.00	11340.00	AT Par	11340.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, Fitting, fixing of concealed type fan point/ Exhaust wiring by 1.5 sq. mm copper cable through PVC pipe with 1 mm sq. Green colour cable for earth continuity wire							
9	9	7.00	Numbers	428.00	2996.00	AT Par	2996.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, Fitting, fixing of concealed type 5A Socket point wiring by 1.5 sq. mm copper cable through PVC pipe							
10	10	8.00	Numbers	1230.00	9840.00	AT Par	9840.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, Fitting, fixing of concealed 15A Socket point wiring by 4 sq. mm copper cable through PVC pipe							
11	11	270.00	Metre	200.85	54229.50	AT Par	54229.50	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, laying of 6.0 Sq mm FRLHS single core copper cable							
12	12	360.00	Metre	131.55	47358.00	AT Par	47358.00	Above/ Below/P ar
	Description:- Supply, laying of 4.0 Sq mm FRLHS single core copper cable							

**TINSUKIA DIVISION-MECHANICAL/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-TSK-2026-21

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 13:00

13	13	540.00	Metre	88.13	47590.20	AT Par	47590.20	Above/ Below/Par
Description:- Supply, laying of 2.5 Sq mm FRLHS single core copper cable								

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees, N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. *Note: The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. *Note: Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :-Supply, installation and commissioning of Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP) or Sewage treatment Plant(STP) or Waste Water Recycling Plant of at least 50% of the capacity of the plant being tendered in Railways/Any Govt. Sector/PSUs.	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.

**TINSUKIA DIVISION-MECHANICAL/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-TSK-2026-21

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 13:00

3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Section II Tender Form-Second Sheet, available at Documents section	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Section III Special Conditions of Contract, available at Documents section	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**TINSUKIA DIVISION-MECHANICAL/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-TSK-2026-21

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 13:00

1	Offer Letter (Section I) (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	IREPS e-receipt for Bid Security. In case the Bid Security is in the form of Bank Guarantee a scanned copy of the Bank Guarantee shall be uploaded. Original Bank Guarantee must reach office of the Sr. DME/TSK before the tender closing date.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Tenderer's Particulars (Appendix-2) along with documents mentioned in Appendix-2 as per applicability. (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	List of works of similar nature successfully completed or substantially completed during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited as per proforma given in Appendix-3. (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	Attested copy of Completion Certificate of works mentioned in para (d) above from the Organizations with whom they worked as per proforma given in Appendix-4 as applicable. (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	List of works on hand as per proforma given in Appendix-5. (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
7	List of plants & Machinery available on hand (own) and proposed to be inducted (own and hired to be given separately) for the subject work in Appendix-6. (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
8	List of Personnel, Organization available on hand and proposed to be engaged for the subject work in Appendix-7. (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
9	Total contract amount during the last three financial years and in the current financial year with supporting documents as per proforma given in Appendix-8. (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
10	Self attested copy of Permanent Account Number (PAN) issued by Income Tax Department.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
11	GST registration details.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
12	EPF registration details.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
13	ESI registration details	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
14	Acceptance/Deviation Schedule (Appendix- 9). (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
15	NEFT Form (Appendix- 10). (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	NIT.pdf	Notice Inviting Tender
2	SectionIBidForm-FirstSheet.pdf	Bid Form First Sheet
3	SectionII-BidFormSecondSheet.pdf	Bid Form Second Sheet
4	Section-III-SCC.pdf	Special Conditions of Contract
5	SectionIV-ScheduleofRatesandQuantities.pdf	Schedule of Rates and Quantities
6	GCC_April-2022_2022_CE-I_CT_GCC-2022_POLICY_27.04.22.pdf	GCC For Works

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**TINSUKIA DIVISION-MECHANICAL/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-TSK-2026-21

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 13:00

Signed By: ANIL KUMAR

Designation : Sr.DME/